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PTO Budget Approval Timeline / Cronograma de
aprobacion del presupuesto de PTO

8/15
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Membership
drive / Iniciar
campana de
membresia

v v

9/6

Propose Budget
at PTO Meeting
| Proponer
presupuesto en
la reunion del
PTO

9/20

Final Budget review by BOD
(offline) and prep for PTO
Membership voting /

Revision del presupuesto final por
parte de la BOD (fuera de linea) y
preparacion para la votacién de los

miembros de la PTO

v v v O

10/1

Complete PTO
Budget Approval
Cycle / Ciclo
completo de
aprobacion del

presupuesto de
PTO

8/23
Budget Process
Reviewed by
Board / Proceso
presupuestario
revisado por la
Junta

9/6-9/16

General PTO Membership

to review budget and
provide feedback to

Treasurer / Membresia
general de PTO para

revisar el presupuesto y
proporcionar comentarios

al tesorero

9/22-9/30

PTO Budget
Approval Vote*
/Voto de
aprobacion del

presupuesto de
PTO*

* vote by Survey Monkey / voto por Survey Monkey

10/11,Oct
meeting

Final Budget &
Update /

Reunioén de
Octubre

Presupuesto
final y
actualizacion



Beginning Cash Balance: /
Saldo de efectivo inicial

Began FY22-23 with $204,724 /| Comenzd FY22-23 con $204,724

$131,398 in PTO Available Funds / en fondos disponibles de
PTO

$500, Reserve per PTO Bylaws / Reserva por estatutos de
PTO

$72,826 in Protected Funds (i.e. Science Camp, TWBI,
Library etc.) / en Fondos Protegidos (por ejemplo, Science
Camp, TWBI, Biblioteca, etc.)



2022-2023 Budget Context /
Contexto presupuestario 2022-2023

Like in 2021-2022 we are starting the year with a Al igual que en 2021-2022, comenzamos el ano con un
huge cash balance. Our goal is to strategically enorme _saldo de efectivo. Nuestro objetlvo_es invertir
invest in the school and school community this year estratéglcamen.te en la gscuela y la comunidad .escolar este
to bring down the cash we’re carrying by the end of ano para reducir el efectivo que tenemos para fin de afo.
the year

El ano pasado, el PTO acordd asumir la financiacion y la

Last year the PTO agreed to take on the funding & recaudacion de fondos para el Campam.ento de Ciencias
fundraising for 5th Grade Science Camp. Now the de 5.° grado. A’hora el distrito ha determinado que la
district has determined that the school will pay for escuela pagaré por ello. Este gasto ($42k) tendra un gran
it. This expense ($42k) will have a large impact on impacto en el presupue§to del plantel escolar. El PTQ

the school site budget. The PTO is proposing to propone asumir una serie de nuevos eleme_ntos de linea
take on a number of new line items to help the para ayudar al presupuesto escolar (es decir,

school budget (ie. student recognition, some reconocimiento _de estudlante§, algu_nos materlale_s d.e
instructional materials, PE equipment) These are instruccion, equipo de_educgcu')n fisica) Estos se indican
noted as “formerly funded by SPSA” in the budget como "anteriormente financiados por SPSA" en el

presupuesto

(Nota: planeamos usar nuestros fondos de reserva del
Campamento de Ciencias para ayudar a compensar
algunos de los gastos escolares)

(Note: We plan to use our Science Camp reserve
funds to help offset some of the school expenses)



2022-2023 Budget Context con’t /
Contexto presupuestario 2022-2023

3. Bring Back Pre-Covid
Line Iltems

We’re bringing back expenses that weren’t in
the budget the past few years during covid (ie.
Field trips, assemblies, movie nights, in person
refreshments)

4. No Membership Dues

Last year the PTO membership was very low.
This year the PTO Board decided that
increasing membership, participation &
engagement was critical. As a result, we are
making no suggested donation for membership
dues and expecting $0 for revenue.

3. Traer de vuelta las lineas de
pedido anteriores a Covid

Estamos recuperando gastos que no estaban en el
presupuesto en los ultimos afnos durante el covid
(es decir, excursiones, asambleas, noches de cine,
refrigerios en persona)

4. Sin cuotas de membresia

El ano pasado la membresia del PTO fue muy baja.
Este ano, la Junta de PTO decidié que aumentar la
membresia, la participacion y el compromiso era
fundamental. Como resultado, no estamos
haciendo ninguna donacion sugerida para las
cuotas de membresia y esperamos $0 de ingresos.



Budget Proposal - Cash Summary:

Category FY22-23
Proposed $

Amount

Beginning available funds 131,398
Add: Budgeted income from 111,100

PTO fundraising efforts

Less: Budgeted expenditures® (182,450)
Projected year ending cash 60.048

balance (General PTO Funds)

Proposed net decrease in cash of $71,350

FY21-22
Actual $
(for reference)

163,395

73,217

(105,214)

131.398

FY20-21
Actual $
(for reference)

182,696

64,803

(84,105)

163,395

*excl $42,525 in carry forward funds for FY23-24 use, incl $31,625 in carry
forward funds approved last year for FY22-23 use



Propuesta de presupuesto -
Resumen de caja:

Categoria FY22-23 FY21-22 FY20-21
Propuesto $ reales $ reales

$ Monto (para (para

referencia) referencia)

Fondos disponibles iniciales 131,398 163,395 182,696
Agregar: Ingreso presupuestado de 111,100 73,217 64,803

los esfuerzos de recaudacion de
fondos de PTO

Menos: gastos presupuestados*® (182,450) (105,214) (84,105)

Saldo de efectivo proyectado al 60,048 131,398 163,395

final del ano (Fondos generales de

PTO)
Disminucién neta de efectivo propuesta $71,350

*excl $42,525 en fondos transferibles para uso en FY23-24, incluidos $31,625
en fondos transferibles aprobados el afo pasado para uso en FY22-23




espanol en la siguiente diapositiva

Income Budget Proposal Summary:

Budget Category Income Expenses Net
On-going fundraising 28,700 (9,400) 19,300
Seasonal fundraising 53,400 (6,500) 46,900
Fundraising through community 37,000 (33,000) 4,000
events”

Total Budgeted Income 119.100 (48.900) 70.200

*incl $8,000 in carry forward funds for FY23-24



Resumen de la propuesta de
presupuesto de ingresos:

Categoria de presupuesto Ingreso Expensas Neto
Recaudacion de fondos en curso 28,700 (9,400) 19,300
Recaudacion de fondos estacional 53,400 (6,500) 46,900
Recaudacion de fondos a través de 37,000 (33,000) 4,000
eventos comunitarios™®

Ingreso total presupuestado 119,100 (48.900) 70,200

*incluye $8,000 en fondos transferibles para FY23-24



espanol en la siguiente diapositiva

Expense Budget Proposal Summary:

Budget Category Expenses
School and classroom activities (38,450)
Community events™ ** (10,500)
Staff mini grants™ ** (34,400)
VPA materials and contracts® ** (25,175)
Other categories for support (14,400)
After school programs™ ** (30,000)
One time purchases (10,500)
PTO operations (8,650)
Board discretionary* ** (4,000)
Total Budgeted Expense (176.075)

*incl $34,525 in carry forward funds for FY23-24, ** incl $31,625 in carry forward funds for FY22-23
approved in previous year



Resumen-defapropuestade
presupuesto de gastos:

Categoria de presupuesto Expensas
Actividades escolares y de aula (38,450)
Eventos comunitarios™ ** (10,500)
Mini becas para personal* ** (34,400)
Materiales y contratos VPA* ** (25,175)
Otras categorias de apoyo (14,400)
Programas después de la escuela* ** (30,000)
Compras unicas (10,500)
operaciones de toma de fuerza (8,650)
Junta discrecional™ ** (4,000)
Expensas total presupuestado (176.075)

*incluye $34,525 en fondos transferibles para FY23-24, ** incluye $31,625 en fondos
transferibles para FY22-23 aprobados en el afio anterior



Budget detail on following pages: /

Detalle del presupuesto en las
siguientes paginas:



Trace PTO FY 2022

Budget Report

Funds available at beginning of financial year (08/01/2022)
INCOME

ON-GOING FUNDRAISING

PTO Membership Dues

Write-A-Check, AKA "Give what you can", Fundraiser
Employee Matching Program

PTO Merchandise Sales

Restaurant Nights

Amazon Smile

Miscellaneous (Savers, eScrip, Box Tops, etc)
ON-GOING FUNDRAISING Totals

SEASONAL FUNDRAISING
"Move"-a-thon

Winter Fundraiser - See's Candies
Spring Fundraiser - See's Candies
Spring Fundraiser - S) Giants Game
Auction/TBD Spring Fundraiser
SEASONAL FUNDRAISING Totals

$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$1,800.00
$900.00
$1,000.00

$28,700.00

$40,000.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$10,000.00
$53,400.00

Budgeted Income Budgeted Expenses

-$600.00

-$8,000.00
-$800.00

-$9,400.00

-$4,000.00

-$2,500.00
-$6,500.00

$204,724.29
Budget Net

-$600.00
$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$900.00
$1,000.00
$19,300.00

$36,000.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$7,500.00
$46,900.00



EXPENSES

SCHOOL AND CLASSROOM ACTIVITIES
Science Fair (or equivalent event)

ABC Readers and YMCA Project Cornerstone
Cultural Enrichment

Assemblies

TK-Kindergarten Feld Trip

1st Grade Field Trip

2nd Grade Feld Trip

3rd Grade Field Trip

4th Grade Field Trip

Sth Grade Field Trip

Tiger Store Prizes/PBIS

Math Kangaroo Competition

PBIS Celebrations, Assemblies, Incentives (formerly funded
by SPSA)

SCHOOL AND CLASSROOM ACTIVITIES Totals

COMMUNITY EVENTS

Back-To-School Week (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)
Back-To-School Week (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24)
Staff Appreciation Week(s)

Movie Nights

Fall Community Event (special vote on 9/6)

Spring Community Event

Community Service Projects

5th Grade Promotions

Fall Community Event (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24)
COMMUNITY EVENTS Totals

$8,000.00
$8,000.00
$10,000.00

$8,000.00
$34,000.00

-$1,000.00
-$1,000.00
-$3,750.00
-$2,000.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,000.00
-$1,100.00
-$12,000.00

-$38,450.00

-$700.00
-$1,300.00
-$7,500.00
-$4,000.00
-$8,000.00

-$10,000.00

-$500.00

-$500.00
-$8,000.00

-$40,500.00

Budgeted Income Budgeted Expenses

Budget Net

-$1,000.00
-$1,000.00
-$3,750.00
-$2,000.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,600.00
-$2,000.00
-$1,100.00
-$12,000.00

-$38,450.00

-$700.00
-$1,300.00
-$7.500.00

$4,000.00

-$500.00
-$500.00

-$6,500.00



ADMINISTRATION MINI GRANT

Administration Mini Grant (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)
Administration Mini Grant (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24)
ADMINISTRATION MINI GRANT Totals

CLASSROOM TEACHER MINI GRANTS
Classroom Teacher Mini Grants (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)
Classroom Teacher Mini Grants Supplement for FY 2022-23

Classroom Teacher Mini Grants (Carry forward for FY 2023-
24)

CLASSROOM TEACHER MINI GRANTS Totals

NON-CLASSROOM SUPPORT STAFF MINI GRANTS

Non-Classroom Support Staff Mini Grants (Budgeted in FY
2021-22)

Non-Classroom Support Staff Mini Grants Supplement for
FY 2022-23

Non-Classroom Support Staff Mini Grants (Carry Forward
for FY 2023-24)

NON-CLASSROOM SUPPORT STAFF MINI GRANTS Totals

Budgeted Income

Budgeted Expenses

-$1,000.00
-$1,000.00
-$2,000.00

-$9,000.00
-$1,500.00
-$10,500.00

-$21,000.00

-$3,100.00
-$800.00
-$3,900.00

-$7,800.00

EXPENSES

Budget Net

-$1,000.00
-5$1,000.00
-$2,000.00

-$9,000.00
-$1,500.00
-$10,500.00

-$21,000.00

-$3,100.00

-$800.00

-$3,900.00

-$7,800.00



EXPENSES

VPA MINI GRANTS, CONTRACTS, MATERIALS

Art Teacher Mini Grant (Full Time) (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)
Art Materials (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)

Art Materials (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24)

Band Teacher Mini Grant (After School) (Budgeted in FY
2021-22)

Choir Teacher (After School) (Budgeted in FY 2021-22) -
Contract position

Choir Teacher (After School) (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24) -

Contract position

Drama Teacher Mini Grant (Full Time) (Budgeted in FY 2021-
22)

Drama Dance Instructor - Contract position

Drama Music Instructor - Contract position

Drama Art/Set/Costume Designer - Contract position
Drama 5th Grade Video Film Project

Music Teacher Mini Grant (Full Time) (Budgeted in FY 2021-
22)

Music Books/Instruments/Software (Budgeted in FY 2021-
22)

Music Books/Instruments/Software (Carry Forward for FY
2023-24)

Music Instruments - Classroom Set
Orchestra Instrument Repairs

Strings Teacher Mini Grant (After School) (Budgeted in FY
2021-22)

VPA Teacher Mini Grants (Carry forward for FY 2023-24)
VPA MINI GRANTS. CONTRACTS. MATERIALS Totals

Budgeted Income

Budgeted Expenses

-$500.00
-$1,000.00
-$1,000.00

-$150.00|

-$1,575.00
-$1,575.00
-$500.00

-$1,500.00
-$1,500.00
-$1,000.00
-$2,125.00

-$500.00

-$1,450.00
-$1,450.00

-$10,000.00
-$1,000.00
-$150.00

-$1,800.00
-$28.775.00

Budget Net

-$500.00
-$1,000.00
-$1,000.00

-$150.00

-$1,575.00
-$1,575.00
-$500.00

-$1,500.00
-$1,500.00
-$1,000.00
-$2,125.00

-$500.00

-$1,450.00
-$1,450.00

-$10,000.00
-$1,000.00
-$150.00

-$1,800.00
'*23.-775.“0



EXPENSES

OTHER CATEGORIES FOR SUPPORT

Classroom Coordinator Support

Walk n’ Roll Committee

Outdoor Recess Equipment

Trace Angels

Volunteer Appreciation Event

Uniform Donation

Refreshments (staff, students, parent meetings)
Support for Parent Liaison

Child Care/Extra Yard Supervision (formerly funded by
SPSA)

Calming Corner (formerly funded by SPSA)
Student Recognition (formerly funded by SPSA)
PE Equipment (formerly funded by SPSA)
OTHER CATEGORIES FOR SUPPORT Totals

AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS
After School Programming (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)

After School Programming (Carry forward for FY 2023-24)

After School Programming Supplement for FY 2022-23
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS Totals

Budgeted Income

$3,000.00

Budgeted Expenses

-$1,500.00
-$5,000.00
-$500.00
-$3,000.00
-$500.00
-$500.00
-$1,000.00
-$1,500.00
-$500.00

-$800.00
-$2,000.00
-$600.00
-$17,400.00

-$10,000.00
-$10,000.00
-$10,000.00
-$30,000.00

Budget Net

-$1,500.00
-$5,000.00
-$500.00
-$500.00
-$500.00
-$1,000.00
-$1,500.00
-$500.00

-$800.00
-$2,000.00
-$600.00
-$14,400.00

-$10,000.00
-$10,000.00
-$10,000.00
-$30,000.00



EXPENSES Budgeted Income Budgeted Expenses Budget Net

ONE-TIME PURCHASES
Recycling bins/program

Book vending program
Cubicles for speech pathologist
Kinder World shed

ONE-TIME PURCHASES Totals

PTO OPERATIONS

PTO Meeting Childcare/Support
Website/Technology Tools

Bank Charges

Accountant

Insurance

State Fees for Non-Profit
Storage Facility

Office Supplies/Postage

PTO OPERATIONS Totals

BOARD DISCRETIONARY

Board Discretionary (Budgeted in FY 2021-22)
Board Discretionary (Carry Forward for FY 2023-24)

BOARD DISCRETIONARY Totals

-$3,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$3,500.00
-$10,500.00

-$500.00
-$500.00
-$50.00
-$2,500.00
-$900.00
-$500.00
-$2,500.00
-$1,200.00
-$8,650.00

-$2,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$4,000.00

-$3,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$3,500.00
-$10,500.00

-$500.00
-$500.00
-$50.00
-$2,500.00
-$900.00
-$500.00
-$2,500.00
-$1,200.00
-$8,650.00

-$2,000.00
-$2,000.00
-$4,000.00



Next steps / Proximos pasos:

Please vote / por favor vota



